

No. 20-71433

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SUZANNE SISLEY, M.D.; SCOTTSDALE RESEARCH INSTITUTE, LLC; BATTLEFIELD
FOUNDATION, DBA FIELD TO HEALED; LORENZO SULLIVAN; KENDRICK SPEAGLE;
GARY HESS,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION; WILLIAM BARR, ATTORNEY
GENERAL; TIMOTHY SHEA, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR, DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Matthew C. Zorn
Shane Pennington
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 632-8000
(713) 632-8002
mzorn@yettercoleman.com
spennington@yettercoleman.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS SUZANNE SISLEY, M.D.; SCOTTSDALE RESEARCH
INSTITUTE, LLC; BATTLEFIELD FOUNDATION DBA FIELD TO HEALED; LORENZO
SULLIVAN; KENDRICK SPEAGLE; AND GARY HESS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION.....10

ARGUMENT.....11

I. The Petition Is Properly Before This Court......11

A. Petitioners have standing......11

 1. Article III standing.....11

 2. Prudential standing.....18

B. Exhaustion does not apply......23

 1. *Darby* forecloses remedies exhaustion.....23

 2. Even without *Darby*, exhaustion is excused.....25

 3. Issue exhaustion does not apply27

II. The 2020 Denial Rests on an Unlawful Interpretation of § 812(b)(1)(B).30

A. Respondents effectively concede that the five-part test violates the CSA’s plain language......30

B. Respondents’ meritless policy arguments do not justify ignoring statutory text.30

C. *Chevron* does not apply......34

D. Even if *Chevron* applied, it could not save the five-part test......36

 1. Section 812(b)(1)(B) is not genuinely ambiguous.....36

 2. Even if § 812(b)(1)(B) were genuinely ambiguous as to this question, DEA’s interpretation fails at step two.38

III. Respondents Do Not Address Petitioners’ “Insubstantial” Non-Delegation Arguments.39

CONCLUSION41

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abebe v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	37, 38
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14, 38, 47
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Bonds v. Tandy</i> , 457 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	39
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519, 525 (2009)).	37
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	23, 24, 25, 43
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	39
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	25

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....15

Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
810 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....14

Gettman v. DEA,
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....14, 16

Getty Oil Co. v. Andrus,
607 F.2d 253 (9th Cir. 1979)29

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....18

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....*passim*

Grinspoon v. DEA,
828 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1987).....37

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....35

Herr v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)24, 26

In re MG Refin. & Mktg., Inc. Litig.,
1997 WL 23177 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 1997)22

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....41

Krumm v. DEA,
739 F. App’x 655 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....38

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....17

Lands Council v. McNair,
629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)28

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wheeler,
899 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2018)30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....17

Marathon Oil Co. v. United States,
807 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986)29

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....16

Mata v. Lynch,
576 U.S. 143 (2015).....18

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....19

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992).....25, 27

Medina Tovar v. Zuchowski,
2020 WL 7064628 (9th Cir. Dec. 3, 2020).....36

Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.,
522 U.S. 479 (1998).....19

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....12

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)28

Pac. Mar. Ass’n v. NLRB,
827 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2016)21, 22

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....18

Planned Parenthood v. HHS,
946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)13

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....36, 41

Sierra Club v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987)22

Simmons v. ICC,
716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....22

Sims v. Apfel,
530 U.S. 103 (2000).....29

Smelt v. County of Orange,
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006)17

Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.,
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)13

United States v. Creswell,
515 F. Supp. 1268 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)16

United States v. Kama,
394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005)27

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952).....29

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....17

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002).....15

W. Radio Servs., Co. v. Qwest Corp.,
530 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2008)29

Washington v. Barr,
925 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2019)24, 25, 26

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....40

Young v. Reno,
 114 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 1997)23

Zyszkiewicz v. Barr,
 2020 WL 3572908 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020).....43

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....22

5 U.S.C. § 704.....23

21 U.S.C. § 811(a)*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 811(b)32

21 U.S.C. §811(d)28

21 U.S.C. §811(d)(1).....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)40

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)(B)*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(2)(B)33

21 U.S.C. § 823.....19

21 U.S.C. § 823(a)13

21 U.S.C. § 823(d)13

21 U.S.C. § 826.....19

21 U.S.C. § 826(a)(1).....33

21 U.S.C. § 844.....20

21 U.S.C. § 877*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 1300.01(b)20

21 C.F.R. § 1301.18	12
21 C.F.R. § 1301.32	12
21 C.F.R. § 1307.03	26
21 C.F.R. § 1308.43(c).....	31
47 Fed. Reg. 28,141 (June 29, 1982)	32
71 Fed. Reg. 52,716 (Sept. 6, 2006)	34, 39
85 Fed. Reg. 16,292 (Mar. 23, 2020).....	12, 13
85 Fed. Reg. 54,414 (Sept. 1, 2020)	33
85 Fed. Reg. 82,333 (Dec. 18, 2020)	12, 13
12 FDA Drug Bull. (Apr. 1982).....	32
<i>Drug abuse control amendments—1970, Hearings, 91st Cong., 2d</i> <i>Sess., on H.R. 11701 and H.R. 13743 (statement of M.</i> <i>Sonnenreich)</i>	32
U.S. Br., <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 2005 WL 1126079 (U.S. May 12, 2005)	36
<i>Zyskiewicz v. Barr,</i> No. 20-5213 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 2, 2020)	42
